

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 95,534**

Third District Court of Appeal Case no. 97-334

**DIOSDADO C. DIAZ and DENNIS HABER, ESQ.,
Petitioners,**

vs.

**RINA COHAN DIAZ and LEINOFF & SILVERS, P.A.,
Respondents**

PETITIONER HABER'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Helen Ann Hauser
Fla. bar no. 353906
DITTMAR & HAUSER
Counsel for Petitioner Haber
3250 Mary Street, Suite 400
Coconut Grove, Fl 33133
(305) 442-4333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Citations.....ii

Summary of the Argument.....1

Argument:

**I. NO PRIOR PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT OR FROM
FLORIDA INTERMEDIATE APPELLATE COURTS PROVIDES
ANY REASONED BASIS FOR ADOPTING A NEW,
UNLIMITED “INHERENT POWER” TO PERSONALLY
SANCTION ATTORNEYS FOR PURSUING ALLEGEDLY
MERITLESS LITIGATION2**

**II. THE ATTORNEY WAS NOT AFFORDED DUE PROCESS IN
THIS CASE.....13**

Conclusion.....15

Note on Typeface.....15

Certificate of Service.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Bitterman v. Bitterman</u> , 714 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1998).....	7,8,9
<u>David S. Nunes, P.A. v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 703 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	4
<u>Department of Revenue v. Arga Co.</u> , 420 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	4
<u>Estate of Hampton v. Fairchild-Florida Construction Co.</u> , 341 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1977).....	5
<u>Fredericks v. Sturgis</u> , 598 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992).....	3
<u>Gibson v. Troxel</u> , 453 So. 2d 1160, 1163 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984).....	4
<u>Goldfarb v. Daitch</u> , 696 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	10
<u>Hilton Oil Transport Co. v. Oil Transport Co.</u> , 659 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	8
<u>In re Estate of Duval</u> , 174 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).....	8
<u>Kittel v. Kittel</u> , 210 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1968).....	5
<u>Lamb v. Fowler</u> , 574 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	4
<u>Lathe v. Florida Select Citrus, Inc.</u> , 721 So. 2d 1998 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).....	2,10
<u>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	6
<u>McElhiney v. Ash Properties, Inc.</u> , 411 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982).....	4
<u>Miller v. Colonial Baking Co. of Alabama</u> , 402 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	4

Moakley v. Smallwood, 730 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....10

Patsy v. Patsy, 666 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....4

Rose v. Palm Beach County, 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978).....6,7

Sanchez v. Sanchez, 435 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....10

Smallwood v. Perez, 717 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....2

State v. Harwood, 488 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....3

Walker v. Bentley, 678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1996).....5

Young v. Young, 677 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....11

STATUTES AND RULES:

Fla. Stat. sec. 57.105 (1997).....8,13

Fla. Stat. sec. 61.16 (1997).....9

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.6.....14
